

City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Legislation Text

File #: 20-0562, Version: 0

Explanation: Capitals indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

* Warning: This is an unofficial, introductory copy of the bill. The official copy considered by the City Council is the first reader copy.

Introductory*

City of Baltimore Council Bill

Introduced by: Councilmember Sneed

A Bill Entitled

An Ordinance concerning

Baltimore City Police Officials - Residency Requirements

For the purpose of establishing residency requirements for certain Baltimore Police Department command staff; providing exceptions to these residency requirements; defining certain terms; providing for the prospective application of this Ordinance; generally relating to residency requirements, as limited by State law, for certain Baltimore Police Department employees; and providing for a special effective date.

By authority of

The Public Local Laws of Baltimore City Section 16-1(6), (7), (8), and 16-2A Article 4 - Public Local Laws of Maryland (As Amended by Ch. 512, Acts of 2020)

By renaming

Article 1 - Mayor, City Council, & Municipal Agencies
Section 7-10 (Residency Requirements for City Officials)
to be
Section 7-10 (Residency Requirements for City Officials - Generally)
Baltimore City Code
(Edition 2000)

By adding

Article 1 - Mayor, City Council, & Municipal Agencies Section 7-11 Baltimore City Code (Edition 2000)

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, That the Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:

Baltimore City Code

Article 1. Mayor, City Council, & Municipal Agencies

Subtitle 7. City Officers & Employees

§ 7-10. Residency requirements for City officials - Generally.

. . . .

- § 7-11. Residency requirements Police Department command staff.
 - (a) Definitions.
 - (1) *In general*.

In this section, the following terms have the meanings indicated.

(2) Command staff member.

"Command staff member" means:

- (i) a member of the Baltimore Police Department with the rank of colonel; or
- (ii) a member of the Baltimore Police Department with the rank of deputy commissioner.
- (b) Residency requirements.
 - (1) *Scope*.

Nothing in this section applies to a command staff member who:

- (i) on January 1, 2022, held the rank of colonel; and
- (ii) was subsequently promoted to the rank of deputy commissioner.
- (2) In general.

Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, each command staff member must:

- (i) be a resident and registered voter of Baltimore City at the time of the command staff member's appointment; and
- (ii) remain a resident and registered voter of Baltimore City throughout the command staff member's entire term of office.
- (3) Timing of compliance.

An individual has 120 days after the date of hire for or promotion to a command staff member position to begin to reside in Baltimore City.

File #: 20-0562, Version: 0

(c) Waiver of residency requirements.

If a command staff member is married to an individual who is employed by a governmental entity that has similar residency requirements as those in subsection (b) of this section, the Police Commissioner or the Police Commissioner's designee may grant that command staff member a waiver from the requirements in subsection (b) of this section.

(d) Termination for failure to comply.

If a command staff member fails to comply with this section the command staff member is automatically terminated.

(e) Annual reporting requirement.

No later than June 30 of each year, the Police Commissioner or the Police Commissioner's designee shall submit a report to the Mayor and City Council detailing the residency and voter registration status of all command staff members.

Section 2. And be it further ordained, That this Ordinance applies only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect or application to the continued employment at the same level of any individual who, before the effective date of this Ordinance, is employed by the Baltimore Police Department as a member of its "command staff" as that term is defined in this Ordinance.

Section 3. And be it further ordained, That the catchlines contained in this Ordinance are not law and may not be considered to have been enacted as part of this or any prior Ordinance.

Section 4. And be it further ordained, That this Ordinance takes effect on January 1, 2022.